Company’s lack of liquidity, we consider that the Company’s share price may not be reflective of Adherium’s

Fair Value.

7.23 However, notwithstanding the low liquidity of the Company’s shares, as well as recent volatility experienced

by the market as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, we consider that our assessment of the Fair Value of

an Adherium share using the quoted price of securities methodology (also on a controlling basis), is

supportive of our primary methodology.

Valuation of an Adherium share immediately after the Proposed Transaction

7.24 Our assessment of the Fair Value of an Adherium share immediately after the Proposed Transaction (on a

controlling basis), is set out in the table below.

Table 13: Assessed Fair Value of an Adherium share immediately after the Proposed Transaction (controlling basis)

Ref Low High Preferred

Net assets on a going concern - primary method Table 8 $0.0376 $0.0376 $0.0376

Quoted price of listed securities - secondary method Table 11 $0.0325 $0.0403 $0.0363

Pro Forma

Prior to the

Proposed Assessed

Adherium Limited Transaction Adjustments Value

Historical Financial Position $'000 Ref $'000 $'000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7,042 7.26 1,872 8,914

Trade and other receivables 335 - 335

Inventories 566 - 566

Prepayments 230 - 230
-

Total current assets 8,173 1,872 10,045

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 270 - 270

Intangible assets 16,241 - 16,241

Total non-current assets 16,511 - 16,511

Total assets 24,684 1,872 26,556

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,537 - 1,537

Income received in advance 79 - 79

Dilutionary impact of options and BMTF Options 486 7.27 699 1,185
-

Total current liabilities 2,102 699 2,801

Total liabilities 2,102 699 2,801

Net assets 22,582 1,173 23,755

Number of shares on issue 601,305 7.26 62,406 663,711

Assessed Fair Value per share (controlling basis) $0.0358

30

7.25 The assessment of the Fair Value of an Adenium share immediately after the Proposed Transaction is also

based on the pro forma balance sheet of the Company as at 31 December 2019, adjusted for:

▪ material movements in the balance sheet to 31 March 2020;

▪ the issue of the Tranche 1 shares;

▪ increase in intangible assets to include $16.2 million in development expenses; and

▪ the potential dilutionary impact of the options on issue.

7.26 In our assessment of the Fair Value of an Adherium share immediately after the Proposed Transaction, we